
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

SECRETARY, FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS;
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Defendants-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

JOCELYN SAMUELS
Acting Assistant Attorney General

DENNIS J. DIMSEY
MARK L. GROSS
CHRISTOPHER C. WANG
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, DC 20044-4403
(202) 514-9115
Chris.Wang@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. <i>Nature Of The Case</i>	2
2. <i>Course Of Proceedings And Dispositions In The Court Below</i>	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
1. <i>The FDOC’s History Of Providing Kosher Meal Plans</i>	4
2. <i>The FDOC’s Implementation Of Its New Religious Diet Program</i>	6
3. <i>The Decision Below</i>	15
4. <i>Post-Order Proceedings And Developments</i>	19
STATEMENT OF STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

ARGUMENT

THE DISTRICT COURT ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION IN ORDERING PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF25

A. *The United States Demonstrated A Substantial Likelihood Of Success On The Merits Of Its RLUIPA Section 3 Claim*26

1. *General Standards For Applying Section 3*27

2. *The FDOC’s Blanket Ban On Kosher Meals Does Not Advance A Compelling Governmental Interest*.....31

3. *The FDOC’s Blanket Ban On Kosher Meals Is Not The Least Restrictive Means Of Advancing A Compelling Governmental Interest*.....38

4. *The Disputed Provisions Of The Religious Diet Program Are Not The Least Restrictive Means Of Advancing A Compelling Governmental Interest*40

B. *The United States Satisfied The Remaining Factors For Preliminary Injunctive Relief In This Case*45

C. *The District Court Acted Within Its Discretion In Preliminarily Enjoining Provisions Of The Religious Diet Program That It Determined Violated RLUIPA*48

1. *The District Court Properly Enjoined The FDOC’s Implementation Of The Religious Diet Program’s Religious Dogma Testing*49

2. *The District Court Properly Enjoined The FDOC’s Implementation Of The Religious Diet Program’s Ten-Percent Rule And Zero-Tolerance Rule*51

CONCLUSION57

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:	PAGE
<i>A.O. Smith Corp. v. FTC</i> , 530 F.2d 515 (3d Cir. 1976)	46
<i>Allapattah Servs., Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 362 F.3d 739 (11th Cir. 2004)	36
<i>American Hosp. Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 625 F.2d 1328 (7th Cir. 1980).....	46
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656, 124 S. Ct. 2783 (2004).....	29
<i>Beerheide v. Suthers</i> , 286 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2002).....	35
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520, 113 S. Ct. 2217 (1993)	32
<i>Combs v. Ryan’s Coal Co.</i> , 785 F.2d 970 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 853, 107 S. Ct. 187 (1986).....	54
<i>Cumulus Media, Inc. v. Clear Channel Comm’n, Inc.</i> , 304 F.3d 1167 (11th Cir. 2002)	48
* <i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709, 125 S. Ct. 2113 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347, 96 S. Ct. 2673 (1976).....	46
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872, 110 S. Ct. 1595 (1990).....	28
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer</i> , 408 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2005).....	46
<i>Garrido v. Dudek</i> , 731 F.3d 1152 (11th Cir. 2013).....	54
<i>Grayson v. Schuler</i> , 666 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2012)	52
<i>Harris v. Garner</i> , 216 F.3d 970 (11th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 1065, 121 S. Ct. 2214 (2001).....	36

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Hughey v. JMS Dev. Corp.</i> , 78 F.3d 1523 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 993, 117 S. Ct. 482 (1996).....	53
<i>Keeton v. Anderson-Wiley</i> , 664 F.3d 865 (11th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Knight v. Thompson</i> , 723 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2013), petition for cert. pending, No. 13-955 (filed Feb. 6, 2014)	39
* <i>Koger v. Bryan</i> , 523 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2008).....	33, 50
<i>LaMarca v. Turner</i> , 995 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1164, 114 S. Ct. 1189 (1994).....	48
<i>Lebron v. Secretary, Fla. Dep’t of Children & Families</i> , 710 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Lovelace v. Lee</i> , 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006)	26, 28
<i>Martinelli v. Dugger</i> , 817 F.2d 1499 (11th Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 1012, 108 S. Ct. 714 (1988).....	50
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334, 115 S. Ct. 1511 (1995).....	28
* <i>Moussazadeh v. Texas Dep’t of Criminal Justice</i> , 703 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murphy v. Missouri Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 372 F.3d 979 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 991, 125 S. Ct. 501 (2004).....	43-44
<i>Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs, Miss.</i> , 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012)	45
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396, 94 S. Ct. 1800 (1974), overruled on other grounds by <i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401, 109 S. Ct. 1874 (1989)	29
<i>Pugh v. Goord</i> , 571 F. Supp. 2d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	28

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>*Rich v. Secretary, Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 716 F.3d 525 (11th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schiavo ex rel. Schindler v. Schiavo</i> , 403 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398, 83 S. Ct. 1790 (1963).....	28-29
<i>Smith v. Allen</i> , 502 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2007), abrogated on other grounds by <i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1651 (2011).....	26-27
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1651 (2011)	27
<i>*Spratt v. Rhode Island Dep't Of Corr.</i> , 482 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2007).....	31, 33, 38, 41
<i>Starter Corp. v. Converse, Inc.</i> , 170 F.3d 286, 299 (2d Cir. 1999).....	48
<i>Thomas v. Bryant</i> , 614 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2010).....	48
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 691 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 2022 (2013).....	46
<i>United States v. Hardman</i> , 297 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2002)	29
<i>*Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Klem</i> , 497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007).....	33, 43-44
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205, 92 S. Ct. 1526 (1972).....	28
<i>World Outreach Conference Ctr. v. City of Chi.</i> , 591 F.3d 531 (7th Cir. 2009)	28
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014)	28
<i>Young v. McNeil</i> , No. 4:08cv44-SPM/WCS, 2009 WL 2058923 (N.D. Fla. July 13, 2009).....	5

STATUTES: **PAGE**

Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995 (PLRA),
18 U.S.C. 3626(a)(2) 48, 50-52

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000 (RLUIPA),
42 U.S.C. 2000cc *et seq.*2
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-1(a)3, 22, 26
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-1(b)(1)31
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-2(b)27
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-2(e)48
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-2(f)2
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-3(c)34
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-3(g)47
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-5(2)27

28 U.S.C. 1292(a)(1).....2

28 U.S.C. 13312

28 U.S.C. 13452

REGULATION:

28 C.F.R. 548.20(b)56

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

S. Rep. No. 111, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993).....27

146 Cong. Rec. 16,699 (2012)27

RULES:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)35

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)53

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(1).....53

MISCELLANEOUS

11A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane,
Federal Practice and Procedure (2d ed. 1995).....53

*Federal Bureau of Prisons Program Statement, Religious Beliefs and
Practices, http://www.bop.gov/policy/progstat/5360_009.pdf.....13, 56

United States v. Secretary, Florida Department of Corrections, et al.
